

No. C051707

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Ex rel. David C. Henderson as the District
Attorney,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BRODERICK BOYS,

Defendant;

KEITH EDWARDS, et al.,
Movants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Yolo, Case Number CV04-2085
Thomas E. Warriner, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ANN BRICK (Bar No. 65296)
ALAN L. SCHLOSSER (Bar No. 49957)
JORY C. STEELE (Bar No. 206944)
ACLU Foundation of Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493

Attorneys for Movants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR DUE
 PROCESS CHALLENGE.....4

 A. Those Served With An Injunction Have Standing To Challenge
 Its Validity In The Issuing Court, Even Though Not Named
 Parties To The Litigation.....4

 B. Appellants May Not Be Relegated To Bringing A Declaratory
 Relief Action That Addresses Only The Issue Of Gang
 Membership 6

 II. THE INJUNCTION MUST BE SET ASIDE AS VOID BECAUSE
 IT WAS ISSUED WITHOUT PROVIDING ADEQUATE NOTICE
 AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD 9

 A. The Interests of Justice Require This Court To Reach The Due
 Process Question Presented By This Appeal. 9

 B. The Failure To Serve The Summons, Complaint, and
 Preliminary Injunction Papers On Anyone Other Than
 Wolfington Did Not Provide The Notice And An Opportunity
 To Be Heard Required By The Due Process Clause, Thus
 Rendering The Injunction Void. 10

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956).....	14
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1708 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marchwinski v. Oliver Tyrone Corp.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 160 (W.D.Pa.1978)	15
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	2
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	3, 7

STATE CASES

<i>Berger v. Superior Court</i> , 175 Cal. 719 (1917)	2, 12
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 865 (1978)	5
<i>In re Berry</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 137 (1968).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Mason v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 2d 587 (1943).....	7
<i>People v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Englebrecht</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 1236 (2001)	3, 6
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 804 (1996).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ross v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 899 (1977)	2, 12
<i>Skolsky v. Electronovision Products, Inc.</i> , 254 Cal. App. 2d 246 (1967)	5

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 473(d).....	5
